particulars  notes  amount

 Year ended march
31, 2017

Profit as per Previous GAAP  4,461.49

impact of adjustments as per ind as:

 Exceptional items (Profit on sales of Investments in Excel Crop Care Limited) C(2)  (2,668.78)

 Accrual of interest on loan given to a subsidiary C(3)  170.36

 Others  1.97

 Items recognised in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI):

  Remeasurement of post employment benefit obligation C(4)  175.31

  Tax on above OCI adjustment  (60.67)

profit as per ind as  2,079.68

Items recognised in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI):

 Remeasurement of post employment benefit obligation C(4)  (175.31)

 Fair valuation of Investments C(2)  4,522.90

 Tax Impact on above adjustments  (684.19)

total comprehensive income under ind as  5,743.08

  (c) impact of ind as adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended march 31, 2017
   The Ind AS adjustments are either non cash adjustments or are regrouping among the cash flows from operating, investing and financing

activities. Consequently, Ind AS adoption has no material impact on the net cash flow for the year ended March 31, 2017 as compared with the
previous GAAP.

particulars previous gaap adjustment ind as

Net cash flow from operating activities  3,711.56  (204.07)  3,507.49

Net cash flow from investing activities  909.99  297.44  1,207.43

Net cash flow from financing activities  (4,625.07)  (140.77)  (4,765.84)

net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (3.52)  (47.40)  (50.92)

Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2016  288.96  67.72  356.68

cash and cash equivalents as at march 31, 2017  285.44  20.32  305.76

54. fiRst-time aDoption of inD as (Contd.)

139

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

57th Annual Report 2017-18StAtutoRy RepoRt financial section

 c. notes to first-time adoption:
  1. proposed dividend
   Under the previous GAAP (upto the year end March 31, 2016) dividends proposed by the board of directors after the balance sheet date but

before the approval of the financial statements were considered as adjusting events and accordingly, provision for proposed dividend was
recognised as a liability. Under previous GAAP (effective April 1, 2016) and Ind AS, such dividends are recognised when the same is approved

[…]

Forward contract - Buy for Hedging Purpose USD  518.75  8.00

net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  1,577.39  24.32

   the group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period as on april 1, 2016

particular currency in inR in foreign currency
financial assets
Export Receivables USD  2,520.14  37.95

EURO  224.65  2.98
Bank Balances USD  4.75  0.07
Derivative asset
Foreign exchange forward contracts sell foreign currency USD  826.06  12.00

net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  3,575.60  53.00

financial liabilities

Import Payables USD  2,232.72  33.70

Derivative liabilities

Forward contract - Buy for Hedging Purpose USD  1,363.43  20.61

net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  3,596.15  54.31

41. financial Risk management (Contd.)

195

Notes to the CoNsolidated FiNaNCial statemeNts For the year eNded marCh 31, 2018
(all amounts in iNr lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

57th Annual Report 2017-18StAtutoRy RepoRt financial section

   foreign currency Risk sensitivity
   a change of 5% in foreign currency would have the following impact on profit before tax

particular increase in fc conversion rate Decrease in fc conversion rate

Year ended
march 31, 2018

Year ended
march 31, 2017

Year ended
march 31, 2018

Year ended
march 31, 2017

USD  (9.53)  83.03  9.53  (83.03)

EURO  22.31  0.73  (22.31)  (0.73)

increase / (decrease) in profit or loss  12.78  83.76  (12.78)  (83.76)

  (ii) interest rate risk
   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market

interest rates.

   The Group borrows at variable as well as fixed interest rates and the same is managed by the Group by constantly monitoring the trends and
expectations. In order to reduce the overall interest cost, the Group has borrowed in a mix of short term and long term loans.

   exposure to interest rate risk

particulars notes as at
march 31, 2018

as at
march 31, 2017

as at
april 1, 2016

Variable rate borrowings 24  660.74  5,043.32  6,762.22

Fixed rate borrowings 21  340.58  1,757.60  2,156.39

total borrowings  1,001.32  6,800.92  8,918.61

   interest rate sensitivity
   a change of 50bps in interest rates would have following impact on profit before tax

particulars as at
march 31, 2018

as at
march 31, 2017

as at
april 1, 2016

Interest rates - increase by 50 basis point (50 bps)  (5.01)  (34.00)  (44.59)

Interest rates - decrease by 50 basis point (50 bps)  5.01  34.00  44.59

 (D) price Risk
   The Group’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Group and classified in the balance sheet as fair value

through OCI.

  To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Group diversifies its portfolio.

particular impact on profit after tax

Year ended
march 31, 2018

Year ended
march 31, 2017

NSE/BSE increase in 1% of price/NAV

 Investments in Quoted equity shares  124.65  68.42

 Investments in Mutual Fund  10.33  11.53

NSE/BSE decrease in 1% of price/NAV

 Investments in Quoted equity shares  (124.65)  (68.40)

 Investments in Mutual Fund  (10.33)  (11.53)

42. capital management

 (a) Risk management

   The Group aim to manages its capital efficiently so as to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern and to optimise returns to its shareholders.

   The Group’s capital management is driven by Group’s policy to maintain a sound capital base to support the continued development of its business.
The Board of Directors seeks to maintain a prudent balance between different components of the Group’s capital. The Management monitors the
capital structure and the net financial debt at individual currency level. Net financial debt is defined as current and non-current financial liabilities

[…]

total equity as per ind as  40,991.79  35,406.24

  (b) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended march 31, 2017

particulars notes amount

 Year ended
march 31, 2017

Profit as per Previous GAAP  6,333.15

impact of adjustments as per ind as:

 Exceptional items (Profit on sale of Investment in Excel Crop Care Limited) C(2)  (4,906.40)

 Others  0.78

 Remeasurements of post employment benefit obligation C(3)  175.31

 Tax Impact on above adjustments C(4)  400.28

profit as per ind as  2,003.12

Items recognised in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI):

 Remeasurements of post employment benefit obligation C(3)  (175.31)

 Fair valuation of Investments C(2)  6,466.67

 Tax Impact on above adjustments  (1,084.61)

total comprehensive income under ind as  7,209.87

  (c) impact of ind as adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended march 31, 2017

   The Ind AS adjustments are either non cash adjustments or are regrouping among the cash flows from operating, investing and financing
activities. Consequently, Ind AS adoption has no impact on the net cash flow for the year ended March 31, 2017 as compared with the
previous GAAP.

particulars previous gaap adjustment ind as

Net cash flow from operating activities 3,274.27 (191.57) 3,082.70

Net cash flow from investing activities 1,326.90 298.71 1,625.61

Net cash flow from financial activities (4,643.65) (154.55) (4,798.20)

net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (42.49) (47.41) (89.89)

Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2016 346.35 67.72 414.07

cash and cash equivalents as at march 31, 2017 303.86 20.31 324.18

53. fiRst-time aDoption of inD as (Contd.)

207

Notes to the CoNsolidated FiNaNCial statemeNts For the year eNded marCh 31, 2018
(all amounts in iNr lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

57th Annual Report 2017-18StAtutoRy RepoRt financial section

 c. notes to first-time adoption:

  1. proposed dividend

   Under the previous GAAP, upto the year end March, 31, 2016 dividends proposed by the board of directors after the balance sheet date but
before the approval of the financial statements were considered as adjusting events and accordingly, provision for proposed dividend was
recognised as a liability. Under previous GAAP (effective April 1, 2016) Ind AS, such dividends are recognised when the same is approved by